

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 4717 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, after line 6, insert:

1.3 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 162.081, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

1.4 Subd. 4. **Formula for distribution to towns; purposes.** (a) Money apportioned to a
1.5 county from the town road account must be distributed to the treasurer of each town within
1.6 the county, according to a distribution formula adopted by the county board. The formula
1.7 must take into account each town's population and town road mileage, and other factors the
1.8 county board deems advisable in the interests of achieving equity among the towns.

1.9 Distribution of town road funds to each town treasurer must be made by March 1, annually,
1.10 or within 30 days after receipt of payment from the commissioner. Distribution of funds to
1.11 town treasurers in a county which has not adopted a distribution formula under this
1.12 subdivision must be made according to a formula prescribed by the commissioner by rule.

1.13 (b) Money distributed to a town under this subdivision may be expended by the town
1.14 only for the construction, reconstruction, and gravel maintenance of town roads within the
1.15 town, including debt service for bonds issued by the town in accordance with chapter 475,
1.16 provided that the bonds are issued for a use allowable under this paragraph."

1.17 Page 2, after line 7, insert:

1.18 "(3) projects on municipal state-aid streets located within the city;"

1.19 Page 2, line 8, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)"

1.20 Page 2, line 9, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"

1.21 Page 2, line 11, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"

1.22 Page 2, line 13, delete "clause (3)" and insert "clauses (3) and (4)"

1.23 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

1.24 Amend the title accordingly